

GAHC010283812025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/7378/2025

DR DIBYA DOLEY
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF SILAPATHAR, TOWN COLLEGE, SILAPATHAR, P.O.-
SILAPATHAR, DISTRICT- DHEMAJI, ASSAM.

2: DR DHANJOY NARZARY
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF THONG NOKBE COLLEGE
DOKMOKA
KARBI ANGLONG
P.O.- DOKMOKA
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

3: DR DEBABRATA SEN
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF KHOIRABARI COLLEGE
DISTRICT- UDALGURI
BTAD
ASSAM.

4: ABDUL AWAL SAHAB
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF F. A. AHMED COLLEGE
GOROLMARI
P.O.- TUKRAPARA
DISTRICT- KAMRUP
ASSAM- 781137.

5: LUIT HAZARIKA
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF HATICHONG COLLEGE
P.O.- HATICHONG
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM.

6: SRI GUNINDRA PEGU
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF BRAHMAPUTRA DEGREE COLLEGE
P.O.- BAKULGURI

DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

7: DR HEMANTA KUMAR BARUAH
THE I/C PRINCIPAL OF SAPEKHATI COLLEGE
P.O.- SAPEKHATI
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI -19.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002.

4:THE GOVERNING BODY OF SILAPATHAR TOWN COLLEGE

SILAPATAR
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- SILAPATHAR
DISTRICT- DHEMAJI
ASSAM.

5:THE GOVERNING BODY OF THONG NOKBE COLLEGE

DOKMOKA
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- DOKMOKA
DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM.

6:THE GOVERNING BODY OF KHOIRABARI COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- KHOIRABARI
DISTRICT- UDALGURI
ASSAM

7:THE GOVERNING BODY OF F A AHMED COLLEGE

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- GOROIMARI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP
ASSAM

8:THE GOVERNING BODY OF HATICHONG COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- HATICHONG
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

9:THE GOVERNING BODY OF BRAHMAPUTRA DEGREE COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- BAKULGURI
DISTRICT- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

10:THE GOVERNING BODY OF SAPEKHATI COLLEGE
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O.- SAPEKHATI
DISTRICT- SIVASAGAR
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A HUSSAIN, F. SHAHIN,N HASAN,MR. B K SEN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU, SC, U G C

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 02.02.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 30.01.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10 by way of speed post with A/D mode as well as by usual process on 09.01.2026.

Now, in respect of the said notices issued to the respondent Nos. 4 to 10, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:–

(i) The process server's reports in regard to the notice issued through usual process are yet to be received by the registry.

(ii) Similarly, neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received in respect of the notice issued through speed post with A/D.

*However, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the above mentioned notice have been generated and annexed with the case record at **Flag-'TC' in the Part-III file.***

Further, a perusal of the said postal tracking reports reveals the following:–

Respondent No. 4:– The postal tracking report reflects that the notice was delivered on 22.01.2026.

Respondent No. 5:– The postal tracking report reflects that the notice was delivered on 21.01.2026.

Respondent No. 6:– The postal tracking report reflects that the notice was delivered on 24.01.2026.

Respondent No. 7:– The postal tracking report reflects that the notice was delivered on 23.01.2026.

Respondent No. 8:– The postal tracking report reflects that the notice was delivered on 22.01.2026.

*Respondent No. 9:– The postal tracking report reflects the last status as "**Item Dispatched**" by "**Dhakuakhana S.O.**" as on **23.01.2026.***

Respondent No. 10:– Notice has been delivered upon the said respondent on 28.01.2026.

In view of the observations made the above, it may be discerned that the **service of notice upon the respondent 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 10 has been completed.**

As far as the respondent No. 9 is concerned, **it may be discerned that the notice is yet to be served upon the said respondent. As such, it may be prudent to wait for some time for completion of service of notice upon the said respondent No. 9.**

Further, it has been noted that a mention for urgent listing of a connected I.A.(C) No.

167/2026 has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for 03.02.2026.

Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant